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RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

 

1.0      Summary 

Issue Conclusion 

Principle of Development The applicant has demonstrated that the developer 
can achieve four units on the site under a conversion 
scheme in line with Policy S31 of the Local Plan.  

However, a higher level of design is achieved on the 
site through a partial new build utilising the frame of 
the Dutch barn that sits on the site. Therefore, in 
considering the fall-back position ( 4 converted units), 
officers consider that the conversion of the existing 
single storey building to create 2 units and a further 2 
new build units created within the frame of the Dutch 
barn can be supported. 

Highway Issues The proposed highway arrangements are considered 
acceptable. The Highways Authority raise no 
objections. 

Design The applicant has achieved a high level of design on 
the site, whilst reflecting their inherently rural setting.  

 

 

 



2.0 Proposal  
 

2.1 The application seeks permisison to erect 4 dwellings. They will be in the form of a 
single storey conversion of a building to the south of the application site to create 
2 units and the creation of  2 further dwellings using the frame of an existing Dutch 
barn. 
 

2.2 The Plans for consideration are:- 
 

00219/01 Revision C Location Plan (amendment receieved 12 June 2019) 
00219:12 Site Plan (amendment received 18 September 2019) 
00219:05 Revision E Proposed Plots 3 & 4 Ground Floor Plan (amendment 
received 18 September 2019) 
00219:06 Revision E Plot 3 & 4 First Floor Plan (amendment received 18 
september 2019) 
00219:07 Revision E Plots 3 & 4 South, East Elevations & Section (amendment 
received 18 September 2019) 
00219:08 Revision E Plots 3 & 4 North, West Elevations (amendment received 
18 September 2019) 
00219:09 Revision E Courtyard Elevation (amendment received 18 September 
2019) 
00219:10 Revision E Plots 1 & 2 Floor Plan (amendment received 18 September 
2019) 
00219:11 Revision E Plot 1 & 2 Elevations (amendment received 18 September 
2019) 
00219:13 Drainage Plan Revision E (amendment received 18 September 2019) 
Survey for Bats, Barn Owls & Breeding Birds 
Report on Structural Inspection received 26 July 2019 
Specification for Package Treatment Plant 

 
 
3.0 Site 

 
3.1 The application site is located approximately 1 km west of Wigton and 750m east 

of Waverton. It lies immediately north of the A596. 
 
3.2 The site comprises a redundant small farmstead that comprises a Dutch barn 

together with single storey barns and associated hardstanding.  
 
3.3 There is open farmland to the north, east and west. To the south is the residential 

dwelling ‘Glebelands’, beyond which is the A596. Access to the site is currently 
either via the drive serving Glebelands or a track to the immediate east. There is a 
pavement on the southern side of the A596 that provides pedestrian access to 
Wigton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4.0 Representations 
 
           Town/Parish Council 
 
4.1 No reply to date.  
 
           ABC Environmental Health 
 
4.2 No objections to the proposed development. 
 
           Cumbria County Highways/LLFA 
 

Response 23 September 2019 
 
4.3 It has been noted that there has been a bin storage area included on the amended 

Site Plan. I can confirm that this is satisfactory according to the Highway Authority 
and that we have no objections. Condition listed on previous response 01.07.19 
should still apply. 

 
          Response 1 July 2019 
 
4.4 The amended plans show that the applicant is proposing to use a different access 

to what they originally stated. The required visibility from this existing access is 
achievable. The site plan shows the access will be 4.8m for approx. 10m from the 
carriageway edge which is acceptable for this development, however, there still 
hasn’t been any bin storage shown and refuse vehicles will not drive down the 
private land for bin collections. Therefore, the applicant should show that there is 
an area for the storage of bins. The site plan shows the first 10m of the access will 
be surfaced in tarmac as requested on my last response to this application and the 
stone wall to either side of the access will be 0.9m in height which is also 
acceptable by our standards.  

 
4.5 I would again ask that the applicant provides information of what measures they 

are proposing to take to ensure that surface water will not discharge onto or off the 
highway. 

 
4.6 I can confirm that the Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority have no 

objections to the amendments to this proposal, however, conditions are 
recommended. 

 
           Response 12 June 2019 
 
4.7 The application to convert the existing barns at Glebelands into four residential 

dwellings will be a significant intensification to the access to the existing property. 
Although no visibility splays have been provided, the required 120m in both 
directions is achievable for the 40mph road. The application form does not state 
that the applicant is proposing to build the access road to an adoptable standard – 
as per the Cumbria Development Design Guide, a shared driveway can be below 
adoptable standard when serving up to 5 properties. Therefore, I would ask that 
they provide a plan showing a bin storage area as refuse vehicles are unlikely 



going to be willing to travel down an un-adopted road to collect waste.  
 
4.8 The application form states that the foul drainage will be directed to a Package 

Treatment Plant which is satisfactory and that the Surface Water will be drained to 
an existing watercourse.  
 
Fire Officer 
 

4.9 No reply to date. 
 

 Other representations  
 

4.10 The application has been advertised by press advert, site notice and neighbour 
letter. 1 letter has been received that requests that, as four additional properties 
will have access from the A596 in addition to the three existing properties in the 
area, could the 50mph zone around Wigton, which currently ends before these 3 
entrances, be extended beyond Glebelands towards Waverton? 

 
 
5.0 Environmental Impact Assessment 

5.1 With regards to The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017, the development does not within Schedule 1 nor 
2 and, as such, is not EIA development. 

 

6.0 Development Plan Policies 
 
          Allerdale Local Plan 1999 
 
6.1 The site is outside of Saved Settlement limits 

 
6.2 The following policies apply:- 

 
S1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
S2 Sustainable Development Principles 
S3 Spatial Strategy and Growth 
S4 Design Principles 
S7 Mixed and Balanced Housing Market 
S22 Transport Principles 
S29 Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage 
S30 Reuse of Land 
S31 Reuse of Rural Buildings & Replacement Dwellings in the Countryside 
S32 Safeguarding Amenity 
S33 Landscape 
S35 Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
DM14 Standards of Good Design 
DM15 Extensions and Alterations to Existing Buildings and Properties 
 
 



7.0 Other material considerations 
 
          Allerdale Borough Local Plan (Part 2) Submission Draft 
 
7.1     The site is outside of the settlement limits.  
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) 
 
7.2      Part c) of paragraph 79 advises that planning policies and decisions should avoid 

the development of isolated homes in the countryside unless the development 
would re-use redundant or disused buildings and enhance its immediate setting. 

 
           Allerdale Borough Council Plan 2019-2023: 
 
7.3 Strengthening our economy - Supporting the development of new homes where 

they are needed.  
 
 
8.0 Policy weighting 
 
8.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, if 

regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination 
to be made under the planning Acts, the determination must be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This 
means that the Allerdale Local Plan 1999 saved settlement limits and the Allerdale 
Borough Local Plan (Part 1) 2014 policies have primacy. 
 

8.2 A material consideration is the provisions of the revised NPPF. Paragraph 213 of 
the revised NPPF (2019) advises that the weight afforded to development plan 
policies can vary according to their degree of consistency with the framework (the 
closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the 
weight that may be given). 
 

8.3 The Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1) policies pre-date the revised NPPF and, 
therefore, full weight can only be afforded to those policies that are considered 
consistent with the revised NPPF. The majority of policies are considered to 
remain consistent. However, having regard to a further material consideration – 
the appeal decision for land at Great Broughton (PINs ref 
APP/G0908/W/17/3183948), it is considered that policies S3 and S5 of the 
Allerdale Borough Local Plan (Part 1) 2014 are out of date and can no longer carry 
full weight insofar as they relate to the application of the existing settlement limits 
which date from the 1999 Plan and housing numbers.  

 
8.4 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF requires a presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. For decision taking this means approving development that accords 
with an up to date plan or where policies are out of date, granting permission 
unless: 

 

 The application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provide a clear reason for refusing the development, or; 



 Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies of the Framework 
taken as a whole. 
 

8.5 Whilst policies S3 and S5 are out of date in relation to the settlement limits, they 
are not considered to be out of date in all respects.  Nor does it mean that other 
Local Plan Part 1 policies are out of date and should not be afforded substantial or 
full weight where they are consistent with the provisions of the NPPF 2019. In this 
instance, it is assessed that the settlement hierarchy within policy S3 can be 
afforded substantial weight given its consistency with the sustainability principles 
of the NPPF 2019 as can the criteria a) to f) of policy S5. Other polices within the 
Part 1 Local Plan maintain their full weight. 
 

8.6 Paragraph 48 of the revised NPPF specifies that weight can be given to emerging 
plans according to their stage of preparation, the extent to which there are 
unresolved objections and the degree of consistency with the Framework. At this 
juncture the settlement limits in this Plan are not afforded any meaningful weight.  

 
 
9.0 Assessment: 
 
           Principle of development 
 
9.1 Policy S31 of the Allerdale Local Plan supports the conversion and reuse of 

existing redundant buildings in the open countryside. The policy is considered 
consistent with paragraph 79 of the NPPF and afforded full weight.  
 

9.2 The site houses a number of redundant farm buildings forming an E-shaped 
cluster of buildings, with single storey traditional buildings to the south and north 
and a two storey, Dutch barn in the centre of the site with single storey building 
attached. 
 

9.3 The applicant has provided a structural survey that looks at the capability of 
converting the single storey buildings into 4 dwellings.  
 

9.4 The single storey building to the south of the site is approximately 28m x 8m. It 
has 250mm thick concrete walls with a fibre cement roof supported on steel CHS 
purlins. The exterior has a rendered finish and there are a number of windows and 
long door openings with sliding doors.  

 
9.5 The single storey buildings to the north of the site is approximately 32m x 8m. It is 

constructed from 200mm thick blockwork walls with a fibre cement sheet roof 
supported on timber purlins. The building is split into a number of bays with 
openings on the south elevation.  
 

9.6 The structural report details the walls maintain a good line and level with no visible 
signs of deformation and are considered to be in a good condition.  
 

9.7 In terms of the conversion of the buildings to dwellings the report details that the 
walls of the single storey buildings are in a satisfactory condition and considered 



to be structurally adequate. To maintain the building to the north and south in the 
long term it will be necessary to replace the roof cladding.  

 
9.8 The report concludes that the proposed works to the single storey buildings can be 

carried out utilising the existing walls and without need for substantial 
reconstruction. 
 

9.9 Officers are satisfied that the proposed single storey building on the site could be 
converted to 4 dwellings in line with Policy S31 of the Local Plan. 
 

9.10 Whilst officers have explained what could be created on site in line with policy S31 
the applicant wishes to deviate from this scheme. Sited between the two sets of 
single storey buildings is a steel framed Dutch barn with a single storey lean to 
modern structure attached. The applicant would like to utilise the frame of this 
building to create 2 dwellings.  
 

9.11 Officers acknowledge that, in planning terms this would constitute largely new 
build with no locational need in this location, contrary to Policy S3 and S31 of the 
Local Plan.    
 

9.12 However, on this occasion officers consider that a higher level of design could be 
achieved at the site through the development of the Dutch barn rather than the 
conversion of the buildings capable of conversion. 

 
9.13 The proposal, therefore, put before members is to convert the single storey 

building to the front of the south of the site to create 2 x 3 bed dwellings, demolish 
the single storey building to the north of the site and, instead, create 2 x 4 bed 
dwellings within the footprint of the Dutch barn and associated lean-to. 
 

9.14 The fall-back position of being able to support the conversion of the existing 
building to 4 units is a material planning consideration that should be taken 
account when considering the principle of housing in this location. This fall-back 
position is afforded substantial weight as a material consideration, the principle of 
2 x converted units and 2 x new build is accepted with no net gain of planning 
units created on the site.  

 
Design 
 

9.15 Policy S7 seeks to promote sustainable, inclusive and mixed communities by 
ensuring that all new residential development contributes to improving the balance 
of housing and meeting the identified needs of the whole community. Policies S2 
and S4 seeks to optimise the potential of sites by ensuring appropriate density and 
efficient use of the land, while new developments respond positively to the 
character and distinctiveness of the area whilst ensuring suitable standards of 
amenity are achieved for the proposed new dwellings.  

 
9.16 The National Planning Policy Framework states clearly that the creation of high 

quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development 
process should achieve. Paragraph 127 seeks new development to function well 
and add to the overall quality of the area, being visually attractive as a result of 



good architecture and layout, whilst being sympathetic to the local character and 
history.  
 

9.17 The proposal site lies slightly detached from the settlements of Wigton and 
Waverton and is therefore considered to be in a rural setting. The site is not wholly 
isolated with a dwelling to the front of the site and on the opposite side of the road. 
The site houses redundant farm buildings of which one is the Dutch barn. In 
choosing to use the frame of the Dutch barn to create a 2 x two storey dwellings 
the applicant is acknowledging the historic use of the site for farming in the overall 
design of the scheme, such Dutch barns are common within historic farmsteads 
and represent a period of time from the early to late twentieth century. They 
became prominent following post WWI initiatives to reduce the country’s 
dependency on imported grain and to extend and co-ordinate both advice and 
legislation (over hygiene for example) through the establishment in 1919–20 of the 
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries and county council committees and councils, 
in conjunction with organisations such as the National Farmers’ Union (founded 
1908). The rising costs of labour, feeds and other inputs, combined with the 
decline in prices and rising levels of imports continued after WW1 and ensured 
that little was invested in fixed capital. Dutch barns were part of the solution; 
cheap and pre-fabricated and symbolic of this period and through to the post WWII 
years. 

 
9.18 Although becoming more and more redundant, Dutch barns are still a prominent 

element of farmsteads with a distinctive and interesting silhouette. This building 
would be the focal point of the development achieving a high level architectural 
design whist reflecting the inherently rural setting. 

 
9.19 The final layout will achieve a courtyard development with private amenity space 

to the rear of each unit. 
 
9.20 The overall development will see a reduction in the footprint of the buildings which 

will reduce the overall appearance in views of the site from the countryside; the 
building to be demolished is of no historic or architectural interest. However, it is 
considered necessary to restrict permitted development rights to ensure that the 
Council have control over future extensions and alterations which could 
significantly harm the quality of the scheme secured. 
 
Amenity 
 

9.21 Policy S32 of the Allerdale Local Plan seeks to ensure that new housing is located 
where it will not result in poor living conditions for the occupiers as a result or air 
pollution, noise, smell, dust, vibration, light or other pollution. The National 
Planning Policy Framework also requires that new development should seek to 
secure a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupiers of land and 
buildings.  
 

9.22 In terms of residential amenity, there are no issues in relation to overlooking or 
privacy for the existing or future residents, and each property will have a private 
rear garden.  
 



Highway Issues 
 

9.23 Policies S2 and S22 seek to ensure that new development is located in areas that 
help to reduce journey times, have safe and convenient access to public transport, 
improve travel choice and reduce the need to travel by private motor vehicles. 
These policies accord with paragraph 108 of the NPPF which seek to ensure 
sustainable transport modes are maximised and development is safe and 
accessible. Paragraph 109 of the NPPF, however, does highlight that 
development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds if there 
would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety. 

 
9.24 Whilst the development is likely to be used by private car, there is a pavement on 

the southern side of the A596 that provides pedestrian access to Wigton approx. 
1km to the west of the site. The site is considered to be located on a strategic 
road, being served directly from the A596, with good connection to the facilities 
within Wigton and Waverton. 
 

9.25 As part of the application the site access has been amended. The four proposed 
dwellings will now be served by an existing track to the east of the access that 
serves ‘Glebelands’. The required visibility from the proposed access can be 
achieved in both directions with the scheme not generating any significant 
increase of traffic compared to the agricultural use of the buildings. A bin storage 
area has now been provided at the access to allow bins to be collected from this 
point on collection day and is acceptable to the Highway Authority and they raise 
no objections subject to conditions.   
 
Ecology 
 

9.26 Policy S2 and S35 seek to promote sustainable development whilst protecting and 
enhancing biodiversity assets within the Plan area. The national hierarchy of 
Avoid, Mitigate, and Compensate applies with weight also afforded to biodiversity 
net gain.  

 
9.27 The applicant has submitted a Survey for Bats, Barn Owls and Breeding Birds with 

the application that concludes that the buildings had no field signs of barn owls or 
bats but did have signs of other nesting birds. However, bird boxes in the 
hedgerow will accommodate these species with harm avoided if boxes are 
provided pre-commencement. A single pipistrelle bat was seen foraging down the 
eastern hedge and, therefore, there is the potential for bats to be present in areas 
that were inaccessible to the survey. However, this is not considered a hindrance 
to the development and adequate mitigation measures can ensure no bats are 
harmed.    

 
9.28 In terms of impact on biodiversity the proposal is considered to provide some 

enhancement from the installation of nest and roost boxes and complies with 
policies S2, S35 and S36. 

 
Drainage 
 

9.29 Policy S29 requires developers to demonstrate that they have separate surface 



water from foul drainage to remove pressure on foul drainage systems. The 
proposals are for foul sewage to go to the a treatment plant located in the field to 
the north of the development which remains in the applicant’s ownership and 
surface water run-off will be directed to an existing soakaway. This is acceptable 
in principle. 
 

           Local Financial Considerations 
 

9.30 Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act the proposal will 
have financial implications arising from New Homes Bonus and Council Tax 
Revenue.  

 
 
10.0 Conclusions  
 
10.1 Having regard to the relevant policies of the Local Plan Part 1, and advice 

contained within the NPPF, the proposal is considered acceptable, subject to 
conditions. The development of the site would not see a net gain in units from 
what could be achieved on the site through a conversion scheme, and a high 
design of development been achieved on the site. 

           
 
         
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

PERMISISON BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 



Annex 1 

CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

Accordance with plans: 
  

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out solely in  
accordance with the following plans: 
00219/01 Revision C Location Plan (amendment receieved 12 June 2019) 
00219:12 Site Plan (amendment received 18 September 2019) 
00219:05 Revision E Proposed Plots 3 & 4 Ground Floor Plan (amendment 
received 18 September 2019) 
00219:06 Revision E Plot 3 & 4 First Floor Plan (amendment received 18 
september 2019) 
00219:07 Revision E Plots 3 & 4 South, East Elevations & Section 
(amendment received 18 September 2019) 
00219:08 Revision E Plots 3 & 4 North, West Elevations (amendment 
received 18 September 2019) 
00219:09 Revision E Courtyard Elevation (amendment received 18 
September 2019) 
00219:10 Revision E Plots 1 & 2 Floor Plan (amendment received 18 
September 2019) 
00219:11 Revision E Plot 1 & 2 Elevations (amendment received 18 
September 2019) 
00219:13 Drainage Plan Revision E (amendment received 18 September 
2019) 
Survey for Bats, Barn Owls & Breeding Birds 
Report on Structural Inspection received 26 July 2019 
Specification for Package Treatment Plant 
 

Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material 
alterations to the scheme are properly considered. 

 
Before development commences 
 
3. The works shall be implemented solely in accordance with the mitigation 

measures outlined in Section E of the Survey for Bats, Barn Owls and 
Breeding Birds. This includes provision of hedgerow nesting boxes prior to 
any of the development hereby commencing. 
 



Reason: To safeguard the habitat of these species in compliance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Policy S35 of the Allerdale Local Plan 
(Part 1), Adopted July 2014. 

 
 
Before development first use: 
 
4. Details of all measures to be taken by the applicant/developer to prevent 

surface water discharging onto or of the highway shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval prior to any dwelling been occupied. 
Any approved works shall be implemented prior to the development being 
completed and shall be maintained operational thereafter.  
 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and environmental management. 

 
5. The existing stone wall at the entrance to the proposed site from the A596 

shall be reduced in height as shown on drawing no 00219:12 Revision E  
prior to the occupation of any dwelling.  

 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety.  

 
6. Details of the siting, height and type of all means of enclosure/screen 

walls/fences/other means of enclosure shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of any dwelling(s). 
Any such walls/fences etc shall be constructed prior to the approved 
building being brought into use/occupied. All means of enclosure so 
constructed shall be retained and no part thereof shall be removed without 
the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development which is compatible 
with the character of the surrounding area and safeguard the amenity of 
neighbouring properties, in compliance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy S4 and S32 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1), Adopted 
July 2014. 

 
7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be built above ground 

floor level until there has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping which shall 
include indications of all existing trees and shrubs on the site, and details 
of any to be retained, together with measures for the protection in the 
course of development. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised within 
the scheme shall be carried out in the first planting season following 
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with other similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In order to enhance the appearance of the development and minimise 
the impact of the development in the locality. 



 
8. Prior to the first occupation details of the management and maintenance 

programme for all arears of public open space as shown on drawing 
number 00219:12 Revision E shall be submitted to an approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The public open spaces shall upon 
implementation of the permission be maintained in accordance with the 
approved management programme. 
 
Reason: To ensure the long term management and maintenance of any public 
open space within the approved development, in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Policies S2, S4 and DM14 of the Allerdale Local 
Plan (Part 1), Adopted July 2014.  

 
Other 
 
9. There shall be no vehicular access to or egress from the site other than via 

the approved access (Drawing No. 00219:12 Revision E), unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To avoid vehicles entering or leaving the site by an unsatisfactory 
access or route, in the interest of road safety.  

 
10. The dwelling(s) hereby approved shall not be occupied until the vehicular 

access, parking and turning requirements for that dwelling have been 
constructed in accordance with the approved plan and have been brought 
into use. The vehicular access, parking and turning provisions shall be 
retained and capable of use at all times thereafter and shall not be removed 
or altered without the prior consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure a minimum standard of access, parking and turning provision 
when the development is brought into use. 
 

11. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or in any Statutory Instrument 
revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no 
development falling within Class(es) A, B, C, D and E of Part 1] of Schedule 
2 of the said Order shall be carried out without the prior written permission 
of the Local Planning Authority upon an application submitted to it. 
 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority wishes to retain control over any proposed 
alterations/extensions in the interests of the appearance of the site and 
safeguard the amenities of adjacent properties. 



 
 

 



 


